
  

  

Court File No. CV-20-00637682-00CL 

 

ONTARIO 
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

COMMERCIAL LIST 
 

 
BETWEEN: 

CHOICE PROPERTIES LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, by its general partner  
CHOICE PROPERTIES GP INC. 

Applicant 

- and - 

PENADY (BARRIE) LTD., PRC BARRIE CORP. and 
MADY (BARRIE) INC. 

Respondents 

 

 

THIRD REPORT OF THE RECEIVER 
 

December 2, 2021 



 

 

Table of Contents 

I. INTRODUCTION ..................................................................................................... 1 

II. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT ................................................................................. 6 

III. BACKGROUND ...................................................................................................... 8 

IV. COMPLETION OF THE SALE OF THE BARRIE PROPERTY ............................ 10 

V. CANADA EMERGENCY COMMERCIAL RENT ASSISTANCE (“CECRA”) ....... 11 

VI. LETTERS OF CREDIT .......................................................................................... 12 

VII. CLAIM OF CANADA REVENUE AGENCY .......................................................... 13 

VIII. RECEIVER’S INTERIM STATEMENT OF RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS 15 

IX. PROFESSIONAL FEES ........................................................................................ 16 

X. PAYMENT OF FUNDS IN THE RECEIVER’S POSSESSION .............................. 17 

XI. DISCHARGE OF THE RECEIVER ....................................................................... 18 

XII. CONCLUSION ...................................................................................................... 20 

 

  



 

 

Appendices  

Appointment Order .......................................................................................................... A 

March 25 Endorsement of Justice McEwen .................................................................... B 

Receiver’s First Report, without appendices ................................................................... C 

Amended and Restated Order (Appointing Receiver) ..................................................... D 

Endorsement of Justice McEwen dated May 19, 2020 .................................................... E 

May 25 Endorsement ...................................................................................................... F 

Receiver’s Supplemental Report, without appendices ................................................... G 

June 4 Endosement of Justice McEwen .......................................................................... H 

Sale Procedure Approval Order ....................................................................................... I 

Endorsement of Justice McEwen dated June 10, 2020 ................................................... J 

Receiver’s Second Report, without appendices .............................................................. K 

Sale Approval and Vesting Order .................................................................................... L 

September 9 Approvals Order ........................................................................................ M 

Receiver’s Certificate ...................................................................................................... N 

Receiver’s Interim Statement of Receipts and Disbursements ....................................... O 

Affidavit of Daniel Weisz .................................................................................................. P 

Affidavit of Chad Kopach ................................................................................................ Q 

CHP Payout Statement ................................................................................................... R 

 

 



 

1 

 

I. INTRODUCTION  

1. By Order of the Ontario Superior Court of Justice (Commercial List) (the “Court”) 

dated March 25, 2020 (the “Appointment Order”), RSM Canada Limited (“RSM”) 

was appointed receiver and manager (the “Receiver”), without security, of all of 

the assets, undertakings and properties of Penady (Barrie) Ltd. (“PBL”) acquired 

for, or used in relation to a business carried on by PBL, including all proceeds 

thereof, and the interest of PRC Barrie Corp. (“PRC Barrie”) in the Barrie Property 

(defined below) and all assets, undertakings and properties related thereto.  A 

copy of the Appointment Order and the related Endorsement of Justice McEwen 

made March 25, 2020, are attached as Appendix “A” and Appendix “B”, 

respectively, to this report. 

2. PBL was the owner of commercial rental property (the “Barrie Property”) located 

at the intersection of Cundles Road and Duckworth Avenue in Barrie, which forms 

part of the North Barrie Crossing Shopping Centre in Barrie, Ontario. 

3. On May 8, 2020, the Applicant brought a motion for the purpose of seeking an 

Order amending the Appointment Order to include Mady (Barrie) Inc. (“MBI”) as a 

respondent, and to appoint RSM as receiver and manager without security over 

MBI’s interest in the Barrie Property, and all assets, undertakings and properties 

related thereto (together with the interests of PBL and PRC Barrie in the Barrie 

Property, the “Property”).  

4. On May 12, 2020, the Receiver brought a motion, returnable on May 20, 2020 (the 

“SISP Motion”), for the purpose of, inter alia, seeking an Order: 



 

2 

 

i) authorizing the Receiver to conduct the Sale Procedure (as defined in 

the Receiver’s first report to the Court dated May 12, 2020 (the “First 

Report”)); 

ii) authorizing the Receiver to enter into a listing agreement with Avison 

Young Commercial Real Estate (Ontario) Inc. (“Avison Young”); and 

iii) authorizing the Receiver to enter into the Stalking Horse Agreement (as 

defined in the First Report) with Choice Properties Limited Partnership 

(“CHP”). 

A copy of the First Report, without appendices, in support of the SISP Motion is 

attached to this report as Appendix “C”. 

5. On May 15, 2020, Justice McEwen issued an Order (the “Amended and Restated 

Order (Appointing Receiver)”) approving the amendments to the Appointment 

Order. A copy of the Amended and Restated Order (Appointing Receiver), and the 

related Order approving the amendments issued May 15, 2020, are attached to 

this report as Appendix “D”. 

6. The Receiver’s SISP Motion returnable on May 20, 2020, was rescheduled to 

June 2, 2020.  A copy of the Endorsement of Justice McEwen made on May 19, 

2020, rescheduling the SISP Motion, is attached to this report as Appendix “E”. 

7. Prior to the return of the SISP Motion, the Debtors moved for leave to examine 

Cameron Lewis of Avison Young as a witness to that pending motion, pursuant to 

Rule 39.03 of the Rules of Civil Procedure.  That motion was heard in a Case 

Conference held on May 25, 2020, and Justice McEwen dismissed that motion in 



 

3 

 

an Endorsement made that day (the “May 25 Endorsement”). A copy of the May 

25 Endorsement is attached to this report as Appendix “F”.  

8. On May 29, 2020, the Receiver served a supplementary motion record in support 

of its motion for approval of the Sale Procedure, which included the Supplemental 

Report to the First Report of the Receiver dated May 26, 2020 (the “Supplemental 

First Report”). The Supplemental First Report, without appendices, is attached to 

this report as Appendix “G”. 

9. In a case conference heard on June 1, 2020, the Respondents sought an Order 

directing the Receiver to answer certain questions posed to the Receiver by the 

Respondents’ counsel. The Endorsement of Justice McEwen made June 4, 2020, 

dismissing the Respondents’ request, is attached to this report as Appendix “H”. 

10. On June 2, 2020, Justice McEwen issued an Order (the “Sale Procedure 

Approval Order”), in which, inter alia, the Court: 

i) approved the Sale Procedure and authorized the Receiver to carry out 

the Sale Procedure; 

ii) approved the Receiver’s retainer of Avison Young as the Receiver’s 

listing agent;  

iii) authorized the Receiver to enter the Stalking Horse Agreement; 



 

4 

 

iv) approved the obligation to pay an expense reimbursement to CHP 

pursuant to Section 8.2 of the Stalking Horse Agreement and Section 13 

of the Sale Procedure; and  

v) directed the Receiver to use best efforts to obtain estoppel certificates 

from seven specified tenants of the Barrie Property, and arrange for a 

property condition assessment and an updated Phase 1 environmental 

report for the Barrie Property. 

A copy of the Sale Procedure Approval Order issued June 2, 2020, and the related 

Endorsement of Justice McEwen made June 10, 2020, are attached as Appendix 

“I” and “Appendix “J”, respectively, to this report.  

11. On August 31, 2020, the Receiver brought a motion, returnable on September 9, 

2020, for the purpose of, inter alia, seeking an Order: 

i) authorizing and directing the Receiver to carry out the terms of the 

Stalking Horse Agreement, together with any further minor amendments 

thereto deemed necessary by the Receiver; and 

ii) approving the sale of the Barrie Property in accordance with the terms 

of the Stalking Horse Agreement and vesting in CHP, or as CHP may 

further direct in writing, all right, title and interest of the Respondents in 

and to the Barrie Property, free and clear of all encumbrances, estates, 

rights, title, liens, interest and claims (other than permitted 

encumbrances), upon closing of the transaction under the Stalking 

Horse Agreement and the delivery of a Receiver’s Certificate to CHP. 



 

5 

 

A copy of the Receiver’s second report to the Court dated August 31, 2020 (the 

“Second Report”), without appendices, in support of the Receiver’s motion is 

attached to this report as Appendix “K”. 

12. On September 9, 2020 the Receiver’s motion was heard, and Justice McEwen 

issued: 

i) an Approval and Vesting Order authorizing the Receiver to complete the 

Stalking Horse Agreement and, upon the completion of the sale 

transaction and the issuance of a Receiver’s Certificate, vesting title in 

and to the Barrie Property in CHP (the “Sale Approval and Vesting 

Order”); and 

ii) an Order, among other things, approving the Second Report and the 

activities of the Receiver described therein (the “September 9 

Approvals Order”). 

Copies of the Sale Approval and Vesting Order and the September 9 Approvals 

Order are attached to this report as Appendix “L” and Appendix “M”, 

respectively. 

13. The Appointment Order, the Amended and Restated Order (Appointing Receiver), 

the Sale Procedure Approval Order, the First Report, the Supplemental First 

Report, the Second Report, the Sale Approval and Vesting Order, the September 9 

Approvals Order and other Court documents have been posted on the Receiver’s 

website, which can be found at rsmcanada.com/penady-barrie-ltd. 



 

6 

 

14. The Receiver has retained the firm of Blaney McMurtry LLP (“Blaney”) to act as 

its independent legal counsel.   

II. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

15. The purpose of this third report of the Receiver (the “Third Report”) is to: 

(a) report to the Court on the activities of the Receiver since the Second Report 

(August 29, 2020) to December 1, 2021; 

(b) report to the Court on the completion of the sale of the Barrie Property; 

(c) report to the Court on PRC Barrie’s HST obligations to Canada Revenue 

Agency (“CRA”), and the request of the Receiver for the Court’s approval 

for the Receiver to pay the Deemed Trust Amount (as defined below) in full 

and final satisfaction of any CRA deemed trust claims against the 

Respondents relating to the Property;  

(d) provide the Court with a summary of the Receiver’s cash receipts and 

disbursements for the period from March 27, 2020 to November 30, 2021 

(the “R&D”); and 

(e) seek an Order: 

(i) approving the Receiver’s payment to CRA of the Deemed Trust 

Amount in full and final satisfaction of any CRA deemed trust claims 

against the Respondents relating to the Property; 

(ii) authorizing the Receiver to pay to CHP the CHP Distribution (as 

defined below) as a reduction of the Receiver’s Certificate 

Obligations (as defined below);  



 

7 

 

(iii) approving the Third Report, the Receiver’s conduct and activities 

described therein, and the R&D; 

(iv) approving the fees of the Receiver from August 1, 2020 to November 

30, 2021, and estimated to completion; 

(v) approving the fees of Blaney from August 1, 2020 to November 30, 

2021, and estimated to completion; 

(vi) releasing the Receiver and RSM from the Remaining Receiver’s 

Certificate Obligations;  

(vii) discharging the Receiver upon the Receiver filing a certificate with 

the Court confirming that the Receiver has completed the Remaining 

Duties defined later herein (the “Receiver’s Discharge Certificate”) 

and authorizing the Receiver to complete certain administrative 

matters following the discharge of the Receiver; and 

(viii) authorizing the Receiver to pay to CHP any additional funds the 

Receiver may receive in respect of the receivership administration, 

whether prior to or following the Receiver’s discharge, provided that 

the total amounts paid to CHP do not exceed the Respondents’ 

indebtedness to CHP and the Remaining Receiver’s Certificate 

Obligations. 

Terms of Reference 

16. In preparing this Third Report and making the comments herein, the Receiver has 

relied upon information from third-party sources (collectively, the “Information”). 

Certain of the information contained in this report may refer to, or is based on, the 



 

8 

 

Information. As the Information has been provided by other parties or obtained 

from documents filed with the Court in this matter, the Receiver has relied on the 

Information and, to the extent possible, reviewed the Information for 

reasonableness. However, the Receiver has not audited or otherwise attempted 

to verify the accuracy or completeness of the Information in a manner that would 

wholly or partially comply with Canadian Auditing Standards pursuant to the CPA 

Canada Handbook and, accordingly, the Receiver expresses no opinion or other 

form of assurance in respect of the Information. 

17. Unless otherwise stated, all dollar amounts contained in the Third Report are 

expressed in Canadian dollars. 

18. Defined terms in the Third Report have, unless indicated otherwise herein, the 

same meanings as set out in the First Report, the Supplemental First Report, the 

Second Report, the Sale Procedure and the Stalking Horse Agreement.  

III. BACKGROUND 

19. A detailed description of the parties to this matter, and the events leading up to the 

appointment of the Receiver, is set out in the Second Report. 

20. In summary: 

i)  PBL is a subsidiary of PenEquity Realty Corporation (“PenEquity”), an 

Ontario-based real estate investment advisor that principally focuses on 

purchasing and developing real estate; 



 

9 

 

ii)  PBL was, prior to its sale by the Receiver, the registered owner of the 

Barrie Property; 

iii)  PRC Barrie and MBI were, until the sale of the Barrie Property by the 

Receiver, the beneficial owners (the “Beneficial Owners”) of the Barrie 

Property; 

iv)  PBL held the Barrie Property as nominee and bare trustee for the 

Beneficial Owners;  

v)  Choice Properties GP Inc. (“Choice GP”) is the general partner of CHP, 

the Applicant in these proceedings. Choice GP is a subsidiary of Choice 

Real Estate Investment Trust; 

vi)  CHP is the senior secured lender to PBL. The security granted to CHP 

included, inter alia, a limited recourse guarantee granted by PRC Barrie 

and MBI; 

vii)  CHP advanced funding to PBL to assist with the development of the 

Barrie Property.  CHP also paid out PBL’s indebtedness to Equitable 

Bank, which previously held a first mortgage over the Barrie Property 

(the “EQ Debt”) ranking in priority to that of CHP’s mortgage; 

viii) CHP’s secured facility matured on January 31, 2020. For various 

reasons, including that the amounts owing by PBL to CHP were not 

repaid and the unpaid realty taxes for the Barrie Property for 2018, 2019 

and 2020 had accumulated to approximately $2.2 million, on March 9, 



 

10 

 

2020, the Applicants made an application (the “Application”), 

returnable on March 10, 2020, for the appointment of a receiver over 

PBL and the interest of PRC Barrie in the Barrie Property; 

ix)  the Application was adjourned to March 25, 2020 and, on that day, 

Justice McEwen issued an Endorsement confirming that an Order 

appointing a Receiver be issued; 

x)  after the terms of the Order appointing a Receiver were finalized, on 

March 27, 2020, Justice McEwen issued the Appointment Order dated 

March 25, 2020, appointing RSM as the Receiver of PBL and PRC 

Barrie’s interest in the Barrie Property; and 

xi)  on May 8, 2020, Justice McEwen issued the Amended and Restated 

Order (Appointing Receiver) to include MBI’s interest in the Barrie 

Property in the definition of “Property” subject to the receivership.  

IV. COMPLETION OF THE SALE OF THE BARRIE PROPERTY 

21. Following the issuance of the Approval and Vesting Order, the Receiver proceeded 

to close the sale transaction with CHP on September 23, 2020. 

22. Pursuant to the terms of the Stalking Horse Agreement, the consideration paid by 

CHP was a reduction in PBL’s indebtedness to CHP in respect of the Barrie 

Property, and no cash consideration was paid to the Receiver on closing.   



 

11 

 

23. A copy of the Receiver’s Certificate filed on September 24, 2020 with the Court 

confirming the completion of the sale of the Barrie Property is attached as 

Appendix “N” to this report. 

24. As a result of the sale of the Barrie Property, the Receiver effected the cancellation 

of the liability insurance for the Barrie Property on September 24, 2020.  

25. In the Second Report, the Receiver indicated that leases with two prospective new 

tenants were in the process of being finalized or signed.  The leases were not 

signed prior to the sale of the Barrie Property and CHP assumed responsibility for 

dealing with those prospective tenants. 

V. CANADA EMERGENCY COMMERCIAL RENT ASSISTANCE (“CECRA”) 

26. On April 24, 2020, the Government of Canada (the “Government”) announced an 

emergency rent assistance program to help commercial tenants impacted by 

COVID-19.  Under the terms of CECRA, the Government would provide forgivable 

loans to qualifying commercial property owners to cover 50% of three monthly rent 

payments that were payable by eligible small business tenants who were 

experiencing financial hardship during April, May and June 2020. CECRA was 

later extended to cover rent payments in July, August and September 2020.  

27. The total amount claimed and received by the Receiver under the CECRA program 

for the months of April 2020 through September 2020 was $282,679.  Of this 

amount, $47,113 was received in respect of September 2020 rent and was 



 

12 

 

subsequently transferred to CHP in accordance with the terms of the sale 

transaction. 

VI. LETTERS OF CREDIT 

Letter of Credit held by City of Barrie 

28. In 2015, an Irrevocable Standby Letter of Credit in the amount of $500,000 was 

issued by Equitable Bank (the “EQ LC”) on behalf of PBL to the City of Barrie as 

security for servicing and surface works, as well as parks planning and 

development landscape works to be completed by PBL at the Barrie Property. The 

EQ LC was not released by the City of Barrie, but was replaced with cash security 

by Equitable Bank after Choice paid out the EQ Debt. 

29. In the Second Report, the Receiver reported that the estimated cost to remedy the 

civil deficiencies was $25,000 to $28,000 in hard costs and approximately 

$230,000 to remedy soft landscape deficiencies. 

30. As a result of the sale of the Barrie Property, CHP assumed responsibility for 

addressing the outstanding work and dealing with the City of Barrie to obtain the 

release of the EQ LC.  

Letter of Credit held by Gardiner Roberts LLP 

31. On January 8, 2015, an Irrevocable Standby Letter of Credit for $1,933,315.25 (the 

“BMO LC”) was issued by Bank of Montreal on behalf of CP REIT Ontario 

Properties Limited to Gardiner Roberts LLP (“Gardiner”) in respect of the Barrie 



 

13 

 

Property.  Upon further inquiry and review, the Receiver determined that the 

unclaimed balance outstanding under the BMO LC was $889,495. 

32. On August 5, 2020, Gardiner wrote to BMO making demand on the BMO LC in the 

amount of $889,495. This amount was received by Gardiner and forwarded to the 

Receiver on September 10, 2020.   

VII. CLAIM OF CANADA REVENUE AGENCY 

33. As set out in the Second Report, Canada Revenue Agency (“CRA”) advised the 

Receiver that the amount of $43,842.39 in respect of HST was owed by PRC 

Barrie for the periods December 1 to 31, 2019, and February 1 to 29, 2020.  CRA 

asserted that the amount of $43,842.39 represented property of the Crown held in 

trust which did not form part of PRC Barrie’s property, business or estate.   

34. On October 9, 2020, CRA issued a Notice of Assessment (the “October 9 NOA”) 

against PRC Barrie, assessing it an additional $94,134.91 for the period March 1 

to March 27, 2020, and $44,451.48 for prior periods, for a total HST liability of 

$138,586.39.   

35. On December 22, 2020, CRA issued an updated demand letter advising the 

Receiver that PRC Barrie’s HST liability was now $136,373.17, of which the 

amount of $134,522.87 represented property of the Crown held in trust which did 

not form part of PRC Barrie’s property, business or estate (the “Deemed Trust 

Amount”).   



 

14 

 

36. In January 2021, CRA advised the Receiver that CRA would be conducting a trust 

exam to audit HST returns for the 12-month period prior to the date of receivership. 

The CRA audit was completed in October 2021 and, on October 7, 2021, CRA 

wrote to PRC Barrie advising that it had completed its audit and no re-assessment 

of the prior return(s) was necessary. 

37. On October 21, 2021, CRA issued an updated demand letter advising the Receiver 

that PRC Barrie’s HST liability was now $145,926.51, with no change to the 

Deemed Trust Amount. 

38. The Receiver did not previously seek its discharge because of a concern that if the 

Receiver made its final distribution to CHP without deemed trust amounts being 

finalized, CRA could at a later date take the position that the proceeds from the 

sale of the Barrie Property were subject to CRA’s deemed trust claim, and that 

CRA could choose to pursue the Receiver and CHP for payment of any unpaid 

deemed trust amounts.  

39. CHP entered into negotiations with the Respondents regarding payment of the 

Deemed Trust Amount by the Receiver.   

40. Following negotiations between counsel for CHP, the Respondents and Crown 

Capital Private Credit Management Inc. (a secured creditor of PRC Barrie), a 

settlement was reached which provides for, among other things, that $100,000 be 

paid by PRC Barrie to the Receiver in respect of the Deemed Trust Amount (the 

“Settlement Amount”).   



 

15 

 

41. The Receiver is not aware of any further deemed trust claims against PBC Barrie, 

and the Receiver is not aware of any deemed trust claims against PBL, or to MBI’s 

interest in the Barrie Property.  

42. The Receiver is seeking the Court’s approval to pay to CRA the Deemed Trust 

Amount in full and final satisfaction of any deemed trust claims against the 

Respondents relating to the Property. 

VIII. RECEIVER’S INTERIM STATEMENT OF RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS 

43. Attached to this report as Appendix “O” is the Receiver’s R&D as of 

November 30, 2021.   

44. As set out in the R&D, receipts are $5,392,177, consisting primarily of advances 

of $3,200,000 from CHP under Receiver Certificates No. 1, 2 and 3 (together with 

interest accrued thereon, the “Receiver’s Certificate Obligations”), rent of 

$888,174, proceeds from the BMO LC of $889,495, and net payments from 

CECRA of $235,566.  Disbursements are $4,261,267, which includes payment of 

$2,952,082 in respect of 2018, 2019 and 2020 property taxes for the Barrie 

Property. 

45. As set out on the R&D, the excess of cash receipts over disbursements as of 

November 30, 2021 is $1,130,911 (the “Remaining Funds”). 



 

16 

 

IX. PROFESSIONAL FEES 

46. The Receiver’s accounts for the period August 1, 2020 to November 30, 2021 total 

$161,647.50 in fees, plus HST of $21,014.22 for a total amount of $182,661.72 

(the “Receiver’s Invoices”). The Receiver estimates that its fees from December 

1, 2021 to finalization of the receivership administration will be $25,000.00 

inclusive of HST (together with the Receiver’s Invoices, the “Receiver’s 

Accounts”). A copy of the Receiver’s Invoices, together with a summary of the 

Receiver’s Invoices, the total billable hours charged per the Receiver’s Invoices, 

and the average hourly rate charged per the Receiver’s Invoices, is set out in the 

Affidavit of Daniel Weisz sworn December 1, 2021 attached hereto as Appendix 

“P”. 

47. The accounts of the Receiver’s counsel, Blaney, total $104,150.88 in fees and 

disbursements and $13,525.56 in HST for a total of $117,676.44 for the period 

August 1, 2020 to November 30, 2021 (the “Blaney Invoices”). Blaney estimates 

that its fees from December 1, 2021 to finalization of the receivership 

administration will be $25,000 inclusive of HST (together with the Blaney Invoices, 

the “Blaney Accounts”).  Copies of the Blaney Invoices, together with a summary 

of the personnel, hours and hourly rates described in the Blaney Invoices, are set 

out in the Affidavit of Chad Kopach sworn December 2, 2021 attached to this report 

as Appendix “Q”. 



 

17 

 

X. PAYMENT OF FUNDS IN THE RECEIVER’S POSSESSION 

48. As set out on the R&D, there were net funds on hand of $1,130,911 as at 

November 30, 2021. The remaining payments to be made by the Receiver are: 

i) the Deemed Trust Amount; 

ii) the unpaid Receiver’s Accounts in the amount of $33,841.69 (including 

estimate to completion); and 

iii) the unpaid Blaney Accounts in the amount of $35,845.18 (including 

estimate to completion). 

49. Following payment of the above amounts from the Remaining Funds, the Receiver 

estimates that the funds that will be in the possession of the Receiver will be 

approximately $1,026,000, including the Settlement Amount of $100,000 to be 

received, (the “CHP Distribution”). This amount is exclusive of HST refunds of 

$405.09 which the Receiver has claimed and future HST refunds of up to 

approximately $8,000 that the Receiver would be eligible to claim on future 

expenses.  CRA has advised the Receiver that HST refunds will not be released 

unless the outstanding 2020 corporate tax return for PBL is filed. 

50. The Receiver estimates that the cost of preparing the 2020 corporate tax return 

will be greater than the potential HST refunds that might be received. Accordingly, 

the Receiver does not intend to file PBL’s outstanding 2020 corporate tax return.   

The Receiver notes that expenses exceeded income during the period of the 



 

18 

 

receivership and, as a result, the Receiver is not aware of any taxable net income 

generated by PBL in 2020 after the date of receivership. 

51. The amount owing to CHP by PBL as at November 30, 2021 is $18,664,190.82, 

including the Receiver Certificate Obligations of $3.2 million, plus accrued interest, 

that CHP funded (the “PBL Indebtedness”).  Attached herein as Appendix “R” 

is a copy of the CHP payout statement as of November 30, 2021.  

52. CHP has advised the Receiver that following payment to CHP of the CHP 

Distribution and any further HST refunds (which based on the above are not 

expected to materialize), CHP will still incur a substantial shortfall on the PBL 

Indebtedness, even after realization on guarantees and collateral security CHP is 

holding for the CHP Indebtedness.  

53. After payment of the CHP Distribution, the Receiver will not have fully repaid the 

Receiver’s Certificate Obligations. The Receiver estimates that the unpaid balance 

of the Receiver’s Certificate Obligations will be more than $2,100,000 plus interest 

(the “Remaining Receiver’s Certificate Obligations”). The Receiver is seeking 

an Order releasing the Receiver and RSM from the Remaining Receiver’s 

Certificate Obligations.  

XI. DISCHARGE OF THE RECEIVER 

54. As of the date of this Third Report, the Receiver’s remaining activities (the 

“Remaining Duties”) are: 



 

19 

 

i) paying to CRA the Deemed Trust Amount in full and final satisfaction of any 

CRA deemed trust claims against the Respondents relating to the Property; 

ii) paying the unpaid portion of the Receiver’s Accounts and the Blaney 

Accounts; 

iii) following the above noted payments, paying to CHP the CHP Distribution; 

iv) filing the Receiver’s HST returns; and 

v) preparing and filing the Final Statement of Receiver pursuant to section 

246(3) of the Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act. 

55. As the Receiver’s administration is substantially complete, and in order to avoid 

the costs of making a further motion to the Court to obtain the Receiver’s 

discharge, the Receiver is presently seeking an order discharging RSM from the 

powers, duties and obligations attendant to its appointment as Receiver (the 

“Discharge Order”) upon the filing of the Receiver’s Discharge Certificate, with 

the proviso that RSM may perform such incidental duties as may be required by it 

as Receiver to complete its obligations pursuant to its appointment as Receiver 

including, but not limited to, the Remaining Duties.  

56. The Receiver is also seeking an Order authorizing the Receiver to pay to CHP any 

additional funds that the Receiver may receive in respect of the receivership 

administration, whether prior to or following the Receiver’s discharge, provided that 

the total amounts paid to CHP do not exceed (i) the Respondents’ indebtedness 

to CHP and (ii) the Remaining Receiver’s Certificate Obligations. In making this 



 

20 

 

request, the Receiver notes that Blaney provided to the Receiver Blaney’s opinion 

that subject to standard qualifications, and limitations, the security held by CHP 

against the Barrie Property is valid and enforceable. A copy of Blaney’s opinion 

was attached as Appendix BB to the Supplemental First Report. 

XII. CONCLUSION 

57. The Receiver respectfully requests that the Court grant an Order: 

i) approving the Receiver’s payment to CRA of the Deemed Trust Amount 

in full and final satisfaction of any CRA deemed trust claims against the 

Respondents relating to the Property; 

ii) authorizing the Receiver to make the CHP Distribution as a reduction of 

the Receiver’s Certificate Obligations;  

iii) approving the Third Report, the Receiver’s conduct and activities 

described therein, and the R&D; 

iv) approving the Receiver’s Accounts; 

v) approving the Blaney Accounts; 

vi) releasing the Receiver and RSM from the Remaining Receiver’s 

Certificate Obligations;  

vii) discharging the Receiver upon the Receiver filing the Receiver’s 

Discharge Certificate and authorizing the Receiver to complete certain 

administrative matters following the discharge of the Receiver; and 

viii) authorizing the Receiver to pay to CHP any additional funds the 

Receiver may receive in respect of the receivership administration, 



 

21 

 

whether prior to or following the Receiver’s discharge, provided that the 

total amounts paid to CHP do not exceed the Respondents’ 

indebtedness to CHP and the Remaining Receiver’s Certificate 

Obligations. 

 

All of which is respectfully submitted to this Court as of this 2nd day of December, 2021 

 
RSM CANADA LIMITED 
In its capacity as Court Appointed Receiver and Manager 
of Penady (Barrie) Ltd. and of certain of the assets  
of PRC Barrie Corp. and Mady (Barrie) Inc. 
and not in its personal capacity 
 
 
 
Per: Daniel Weisz, CPA, CA, CFF, CIRP, LIT 
 Senior Vice-President 
 










































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































